UNOFFICIAL COPY
e e VRN

Bennett L. Cohen Doci:
Cohen, Salk & Huvard, P.C. Eioons "Je%f???i%?eQSHZ?éi%?f&

630 Dundee Road, Suite 120 Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Northbrook, Itlinois 60062 Date: 09/10/2010 09:08 AM Pg: 10115

|

AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
MB Financial Bank, N.A.
Attn: Maria Di Giannantonio
G111 North River Road
Rosemont, IL 60018

FIFTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

s
THIS FIFTH MOT1KICATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement”) is entered into as
of the 10th day of June, 2010-by 2nd between KOSTNER STREET L.L.C., an [llinois limited
liability company (herein, the' "Mortgagor"), and MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A. f/k/a
Manufacturers Bank (herein, the "Mortoagee™).

WHEREAS, Mortgagee extendeda to” Mortgagor a $1,050,000.00 mortgage loan (the
“Mortgage Loan”); and

WHEREAS, to secure payment of the Morgage Loan and certain other indebtedness,
Mortgagor executed (i) a certain Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of December 10,
1998 (the "Mortgage™) mortgaging, granting and conveying to Mortgagee the Premises (as
defined in the Mortgage), including the real estate described 1ii Lxhibit "A" attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, and (ii) a certain Assignment f Repts and of Lessor’s Interest
in Leases dated December 10, 1998 (the “Assignment of Rents”) issigning to Mortgagee all
Jeases of the Premises (as defined in the Mortgage, as modified by the First Modification
Agreement described below), whether then existing or thereafter created, toge her with all rents
and other sums payable thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents were recorded on December 17,
1998, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as Documents No,
08147786 and 08147787, respectively; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to First Modification Agreement dated as of July 22, 2003, the
Mortgage and Assignment of Rents was modified to reflect a release of a portion of the Premises
and to expand the Mortgage to cover a substituted portion of land described in Exhibit "A"

)

(which substituted portion became part of the term “Premises” as hereinafter used); and o _‘/’* < -

/s

WHEREAS, pursuant to Second Modification Agreement dated as of January 1, 2004, " .
the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents was modified to reflect an extension of the Mortgage &y [

E M

ao- . P . PP . S AR R er s N e A N bl b A b e a7 A TAT



1025322025 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan from January 1, 2004 to July 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Third Modification Agreement dated as of September 24, 2004,
the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents was modified to reflect a renewal of the Mortgage Loan
from September 24, 2004 to October 10, 2009, and an increase in the loan secured thereby to
$2.,900,000.00; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Fourth Modification Agreement dated as of December 10,
2009, the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents was modified to reflect a renewal of the Mortgage
Loan in the nrincipal amount of $2,628,583.87 from December 10, 2009 to June 10, 2010; and

WHEFRLAS, the outstanding principal balance of the Mortgage [Loan 1s currently
$2,599,731.69; zad

WHEREAS, Motgagor has asked the Mortgagee to extend the maturity date of the
Mortgage Loan from June 10,2010 until December 10, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee Fas consented to such loan request;

NOW THEREFORE, in cons!decziion of the mutual promises of the parties hereto, and
upon the express conditions that the lien ¢f the Mortgage held by Mortgagee is a valid, first and
subsisting lien on the Premises and that the execution of this Agreement will not impair the first
lien of the Mortgage and that there is no existing second mortgage or other liens subsequent to
the lien of the Mortgage held by Mortgagee, except-those if any, in favor of Mortgagee (for
breach of which conditions, or any of them, this Agreeiment, at the sole election of Mortgagee,
shall not take effect and shall be void), IT IS AGREED-AS FALLOWS:

l. The Mortgagor and Mortgagee represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and
correct. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shal’ have the same respective
meanings herein as such terms have in the Mortgage.

2. The first “Whereas™ clause on page 1 of the Mortgage is hereby amendesiin its entirety to
read as follows:

"WHEREAS, the Mortgagor has executed and delivered to the Morigagee, the
Mortgagor's Renewal Mortgage Note dated December 10, 2009, payable to the order of
Mortgagee, in the principal sum of Two Million Six Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Five
Hundred Eighty Three and 87/100 Dollars ($2,628,583.87), as modified by Note Extension
Agreement dated June 10, 2010 between Mortgagor and Mortgagee (herein called the "Note")
bearing interest at the fixed rate of six and three one-hundredths percent (6.03%) per annum, due
in the manner as provided therein and in any event on December 10, 2010 (as such maturity date
may be extended by the Mortgagee from time to time in its sole discretion), the terms and
provisions of which Note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with
the same effect as if set forth at length; and”



1025322025 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The term “Note as used in the Mortgage and hereinbelow shall hereafter be deemed to
refer to the Mortgagor’s renewal mortgage note dated December 10, 2009 in the principal sum of
$2.628,583.87, as modified by Note Extension Agreement dated June 10, 2010 between
Mortgagor and Mortgagee, payable to the order of Mortgagee in installments of principal and
interest as therein described, with a final balloon payment due on December 10, 2010, and all
references to “Mortgage Loan” below shall mean the renewal mortgage loan in the original
principal sum of $2,628,583.87 evidenced by the Note.

4. The first and second "WHEREAS" clauses on page | of the Assignment of Rents" are
hereby amended in their entirety to read as follows:

" WHERFAY, Assignor has executed renewal mortgage note dated December 10, 2009,
payable to the ord¢rof MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A. f/k/a Manufacturers Bank (hereinafter
referred to as "Assignec”) in the principal amount of Two Million Six Hundred Twenty Eight
Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three and 87/100 Dollars ($2,628,583.87), as modified by Note
Extension Agreement dated Jure 10, 2010 between Assignor and Assignee (hereinafter referred
to as "Note"), together with interest thereon calculated at the fixed rate per annum set forth in the
Note, due in the manner as provides therein and in any event on December 10, 2010 (as such
maturity date may be extended by the Asgignee from time to time in its sole discretion), the terms
and provisions of which Note are incorpcrated herein and made a part hereof by this reference
with the same effect as if set forth at length; énd"

WHEREAS, to secure the payment of th¢ Mote, Assignor has executed a mortgage and
security agreement dated December 10, 1998 (such morgage, as heretofore modified from time
to time and as concurrently being modified, hereinafter.riferred to as the "Mortgage”) conveying
to Assignee the real estate legally described in Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part
hereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Premises"); and”

5. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that the Mortgage and Assigiment of Rents are and
as amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect, and that th¢ Premnises are and shall
remain subject to the liens granted and provided for by the Mortgage and Assiznment of Rents,
as modified hereby, for the benefit and security of all Indebtedness Hereby Secuvied (as defined in
the Mortgage), including, without limit, the payment of the Mortgage Loan and any and all
modifications, refinancings, extensions and renewals thereof or thereto.

6. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall in any manner impair the Mortgage or
Assignment of Rents, as modified hereby, or the first liens created by the Mortgage or
Assignment of Rents, as modified hereby, or any other loan documents executed in connection
with the Mortgage Loan, or alter, waive, vary or aftfect any promise, agreement, covenant or
condition recited in any of the foregoing documents, except as expressly provided in this
Agreement, or affect or impair any rights, powers, or remedies of Mortgagee under any of the
foregoing documents.



1025322025 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

THE NORTH 248 FEET OF THAT PART OF TH; NORTH 12 OF THE S()UTHEAST/ |
1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3; TOWNSHIF 39 NORTH RANGE 13
EAST ©F THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF TiiE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTI{“RANGE 13, EAST OF THE EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT GF INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE
WEST 300 FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 WITH A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT ON SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST
300 FEET WHICH IS 686.25 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1¥4T70O A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF
SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 174 WHICH 1S 685.15 FEET SOUTH
OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF._AiND_RUNNING THENCE EAST
ALONG THE ABOVE MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINL A DISTANCE OF 393.47
FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE &8 THE EAST 640.48 FEET
OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; FHENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE OF THE EAST 640.48 FEET A DISTANCE 2F 634.91 FEET TO
ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LG OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 39472 FEET TO ITS
INTERSECTION WITH SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEEC OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; AND THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID
EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEET A DISTANCE OF 63535 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; (EXCEPT THAT PART USED BY THE CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY FOR A SWITCH TRACK, BEGINNING
AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PREMISES HEREINBEFORE
CONVEYED AND RUNNING THENCE NORTHWESTERLY IN AN ARC TO A
POINT WHERE THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SUCH SWITCH TRACK PROPERTY
MEETS THE WEST LINE OF SAID PREMISES HEREINBEFORE CONVEYED AT
A POINT 25692 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
PREMISES HEREINBEFORE CONVEYED; ALSO, EXCEPTING FROM SAID

6



1025322025 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREMISES THAT PART CONVEYED TO ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION BY AN
INSTRUMENT RECORDED JUNE 16 , 1960 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 17883825,
BEING THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “FIRST MENTIONED EAST LINE”) OF THE
WEST 300 FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 WITH A
STRAIGHT LINE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “FIRST MENTIONED
STRAIGAT LINE”) DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FIRST
MENTIOMED EAST LINE WHICH 1S 686.25 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 TO A POINT ON THE EAST
LINE OF SAIC/NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 WHICH IS 685.15
FEET SOUTH "O& THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; AND RUNNING
THENCE EAST ACONG THE ABOVE FIRST MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINE A
DISTANCE OF 39347 ¢CET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “WEST LINE”) OF THE EAST 640.48 FEET OF
SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 320 FEET; THENCE WEST ALONG A
STRAIGHT LINE (HEREINAFTEX REFERRED TO AS “SECOND MENTIONED
STRAIGHT LINE”) LOCATED 320 FEET'SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED FIRST MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF
393.47 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE INTERSECTION OF SUCH SECOND
MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINE WITH THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FIRST
MENTIONED EAST LINE; AND THENCE /NORTH ALONG SAID FIRST
MENTIONED EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 32) FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THE WEST 350 FEET OF THE SOUTH 75 FEET OF THE NORTH 323 F:ET OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST.1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EAST OF THE WEST 300 FEET
THEREOF, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1, 2 AND 3 (TAKEN AS A TRACT)
FOR A SWITCH TRACT OR TRACK AS CREATED BY DEED FROM MARTIN .
HANSON AND ANN C. HANSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AND MARTIN J.

7



1025322025 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

HANSON AS TRUSTEE UNDER LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF JOHN C.
HANSON, DECEASED; LOUIS E. HANSON AND LILLIAN E. HANSON AS
TRUSTEES UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF LOUIS J. HANSON,
DECEASED, TO THE PYLE-NATIONAL COMPANY, CORPORATION OF NEW
JERSEY, DATED DECEMBER 31, 1948 AND RECORDED JANUARY 31, 1949 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 14488015 AS REVISED AND RECORDED JUNE 30, 1950
AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 14840790 AND AS AMENDED BY GRANT BY ZENITH
RADIO CORPORATION, CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS, TO THE PYLE-
NATIONAL COMPANY, CORPORATION OF NEW JERSEY, DATED FEBRUARY
26, 1951 AND RECORDED JULY 24, 1951 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 15129705
SAID" SWITCH TRACK BEING LOCATED ON THE PREMISES, BEING THAT
PART OF-THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP” 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING A4 A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 17/4°CF SAID SECTION 3, WHICH IS 640.48 FEET WEST OF
THE SOUTHEAST CORNEX OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ON A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE
EAST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR THE
DISTANCE OF 18 FEET TO A I'aiNT; THENCE WEST ON A LINE WHICH IS
PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR A DISTANCE GF 25.75 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON CURVED. LINE TANGENT TO SAID LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
373.07 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 352.52 FEEL-TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVE; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHWESTERLY. ON A CURVED LINE
CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 349.27 FEET, A
DISTANCE OF 203.61 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EAST LI&E OF THE WEST 300
FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST '1/4;, THENCE SOUTH
ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEET, A DiSTAMNCE OF 105.22
FEET, TO A POINT WHICH IS 256.92 FEET NORTH OF THE SAID'SOUTH LINE
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTEASTERLY
ON A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST, CONCENTRIC. WITH
SAID LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 369.27
FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 108.68 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE;
THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY IN A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO
THE SOUTHWEST, CONCENTRIC WITH SAID FIRST DESCRIBED CURVED
LINE AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 393.07 FEET A DISTANCE OF 331.75 FEET TO
A POINT IN THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF
65.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



1025322025 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 5:

EASEMENT TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A REASONABLE NUMBER OF
CROSSINGS OVER AND ACROSS THE SWITCH TRACK FOR VEHICLES AND
PEDESTRIANS IN CONNECTION WITH INGRESS TO AND EGRESS FROM
PARCELS 1, 2 AND 3 (TAKEN AS A TRACT) AS CREATED BY GRANT FROM
ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION, CORPORATION OF ILLINCIS, TO THE PYLE-
NATIONAL COMPANY, CORPORATION OF NEW JERSEY, DATED FEBRUARY
26, 1951 AND RECORDED JULY 24, 1951 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 15129705
OVER AND ACROSS THE SWITCH TRACK USED BY THE CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, BEING THAT PART OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWE:

COMMENCING AT"A POINT IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION 3, 'WHICH IS 640.48 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND RUNNING
THENCE NORTH ON A LiNE-WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF
SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THe NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR THE DISTANCE OF 18
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE WES 7 ON A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE
SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR A
DISTANCE OF 25.76 FEET TO A POIN'T OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ON A CURVED LINE TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE, CONVEX TO
THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS ©F 373.07 FEET A DISTANCE OF
352.52 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND_CURVE; THENCE CONTINUING
NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVED LINE, CONVEX TQ THE SOUTHWEST AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 349.27 FEET, A DISTANCE Cr203.61 FEET TO A POINT
IN THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE-OF THE WEST 300
FEET, A DISTANCE OF 105.22 FEET, TO A POINT WHICH IS 256,92 FEET NORTH
OF THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NOP.THWEST 1/4;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON A CURVED LINE CONVEX - TO THE
SOUTHWEST, CONCENTRIC WITH SAID LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE
AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 369.27 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 108.68 FEET TO
A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY IN
A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST, CONCENTRIC WITH SAID
FIRST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 393.07 FEET A
DISTANCE OF 331.75 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 65.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



1025322025 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 6:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1, 2 AND 3 AS CREATED BY
DEED FROM KLING BROTHERS ENGINEERING WORKS, A CORPORATION OF
ILLINOIS, TO THE PYLE-NATIONAL COMPANY, A CORPORATION OF NEW
JERSEY, DATED NOVEMBER 18, 1948 AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 23, 1948
AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 14448649 TO CONSTRUCT AND USE SWITCH TRACK
AND ALSQ, IF NECESSARY, A SWITCH OVER AND ACROSS AND UPON THE
EAST 148 FEET OF THE WEST 498 FEET OF THE NORTH 36 FEET OF THE
SOUTH 75 FEET OF THE NORTH 323 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THAT PART
OF Trit SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP
39 NOKTY, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING
EAST OF 1fit WEST 300 FEET THEREOQF.

PARCEL 7:

EASEMENT TO EXTEND THE PRIVATE SEWER SYSTEM INTO PARCEL 2 FOR
THE PURPOSE OF PROVIEING DRAINAGE FOR PARCEL 2 AS CREATED BY
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ZEN!TH RADIO CORPORATION, CORPORATION OF
ILLINOIS, AND THE PYLE-NATiONAL COMPANY, CORPORATION OF NEW
JERSEY, DATED AUGUST 1, 19510 AND RECORDED JANUARY 2, 1952 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 15246124 OF 1hE PRIVATE SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED
IN AND UNDER THE NORTH AND SOUTH ROAD DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST 15 FEET OF THE EAST 640.48 Fr=T OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIF 39'NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT Tr!AT PART LYING NORTH
OF A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE EAST 1iN&: OF THE WEST 300
FEET OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST (/4 -WHICH POINT IS
586.25 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTICN TOQ A POINT ON
THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 WHICH POINT IS £85.15 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4};

ALSO,

THE EAST 15 FEET OF THE SWITCH TRACK PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS
PARCEL 4 AFORESAID, AND ITS CONNECTION TO SEWERS IN NORTH
KOSTNER AVENUE SAID CONNECTION TO BE LOCATED IN A STRIP OF LAND
APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET, MORE OR LESS, SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
THE PREMISES DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EAST 640.48 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD

10



1025322025 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING NORTH OF A LINE
DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEET OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, WHICH POINT IS 686.25 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT ON THE EAST
LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, WHICH POINT IS 685.15 FEET SOUTH OF THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4), IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 8:

EASEMENMT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1, 2, AND 3 (TAKEN AS A TRACT)
AS CREATEZD BY AGREEMENT BETWEEN ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION,
CORPORATION OF DELAWARE, AND THE PYLE-NATIONAL COMPANY,
CORPORATION Ct: NEW JERSEY, DATED JUNE 4, 1960 AND RECORDED JUNE
17, 1960 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 17885172 FOR A PRIVATE WAY OR ROAD
FOR THE PURPOSE CENGRESS AND EGRESS OVER AND ACROSS THE WEST
15 FEET OF THE EAST 640.48 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTICN 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MEKiz AN (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING NORTH OF A
LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT O THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEET OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHV/EST 1/4, WHICH POINT 1S 686.25 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT ON THE EAST
LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, WHICHPOINT IS 685.15 FEET SOUTH OF THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4);

ALSO,

THE EAST 15 FEET OF THE SWITCH TRACK PRGPLERTY DESCRIBED AS
PARCEL 4, AFORESAID;

ALSO,

THE SOUTH 15 FEET OF THE EAST 640.48 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST . 1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE WEST 15 FEET
THEREOQOF), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 2 AS CREATED BY AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE JOHNSON CHAIR COMPANY, CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS,
WITH LOUIS HANSON AND LOUIS HANSON COMPANY, CORPORATION OF

11



1025322025 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS, DATED MAY 29, 1908 AND RECORDED JULY 20, 1908 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 4233763 AS AMENDED BY AGREEMENT DATED
JANUARY 23, 1909 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 5, 1909 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 4324798 AND AS MODIFIED BY AGREEMENT BETWEEN ZENITH
RADIO CORPORATION, CORPORATION OF DELAWARE, AND THE PYLE-
NATIONAL COMPANY, CORPORATION OF NEW JERSEY, AND OTHERS
DATED DECEMBER 1, 1959 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 17439012 FOR A
PRIVATE ROADWAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OF VEHICLES AND
PEDESTRIANS ON, OVER AND ACROSS A STRIP OF LAND 40 FEET WIDE, THE
CENTER LINE OF SAID STRIP BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300 FEET OF
THE NOK1'iEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN WHICH POINT
IS 686.25 FEET SCUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION; THENCE EAST
TO A POINT IN-THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 WHICH POINT IS
685.15 FEET SOUTH ¥ THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4
(EXCEPT THAT PART IN Trils EAST 33 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4), ALL IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

PARCEL 10:

FEASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY WARRANTY
DEED FROM CHARLES KLING AND DORTEL s KLING, HUSBAND AND WIFE,
TO THE PYLE-NATIONAL COMPANY, COFPORATION OF NEW JERSEY,
DATED JULY 24, 1916 AND RECORDED JULY 38 1916 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 5919740 FOR LIGHT AND AIR OVER A S1Ri™OF LAND 15 FEET WIDE
IMMEDIATELY ADJOINING THE SOUTH LINE OF PARCEY 1 FOR A DISTANCE
OF 755.96 FEET WEST FROM THE EAST LINE OF THE NQRTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OFE THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 11 (ALSO REFERRED TO AS PARCEL 12-D):

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 3, WHICH IS 640.48 FEET WEST OF THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ON A LINE, WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE
EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR THE

12



1025322025 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISTANCE OF 18.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE WEST ON A LINE, WHICH IS
PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.76 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVED LINE TANGENT TO SAID LAST
DESCRIBED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
373.07 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 267.33 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE THAT IS
109.75 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 3; THENCE WEST
ALONG SAID LINE 109.75 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE
OF 29580 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON A
CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 393.07
FEET, A DiSTANCE OF 264.24 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST( V4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE Or 7THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 65.36 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

AND EXCEPTING THEREFKOM FROM THE AFORESAID PARCELS THOSE
PARTS FALLING IN THE FCLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCELS REFERRED TO
AS PARCELS 12-B AND 12-C, 10 WIT:

PARCEL 12-B:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THEZ NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 3, WHICH IS ¢4048 FEET WEST OF
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ON A LINE, WHICH IS PARALLLL. WITH THE
EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST “/4.FOR THE
DISTANCE OF 18.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE WEST ON A LINE/WHICH IS
PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4°Of THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.76 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVED LINE, TANGENT TO SAID LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
373.07 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 267.33 FEET TO A POINT OF A LINE, THAT IS
109.75 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 3; THENCE WEST
ALONG SAID LINE 109.75 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE
OF 29.50 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF

13



1025322025 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVED LINE,
CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 39307 FEET A
DISTANCE OF 67.51 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE; THENCE
CONTINUING NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVED LINE, CONVEX TO THE
SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 369.27 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 108.70
FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300.00 FEET OF SAID
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, WHICH IS 256.92 FEET NORTH OF
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE
SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF WEST 300.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 147.18
FEET TO SAID LINE 109.75 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE
EAST ALONG SAID LINE 109.75 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID
SOUTH LiNi= OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE
OF 94.22 FEET YO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 12-C:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH RAMCGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE
WEST 300.00 FEET OF SAID NORTHEAS I 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, WITH A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT CN SAID EAST LINE OF WEST 300.00
FEET, WHICH IS 686.25 FEET SOUTH® Cf< THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, TO'APOINT ON THE EAST LINE OF
SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, WHICH IS 685.15 FEET SOUTH
OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF AND &UNNING THENCE EAST
ALONG THE ABOVE MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 39347
FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE-EAST 640.48 FEET
OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE OF THE EAST 640.48 FEET, A DISTANCE OF €16 2L.IFEET TO A
POINT 18.00 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE WEST ON A LINE WHICH [S PARAILLET, WITH
THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 14 ¥OR A
DISTANCE OF 25.76 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ON A CURVED LINE, TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE, CONVEX TO
THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 373.07 FEET, A DISTANCE OF
352.52 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE; THENCE CONTINUING
NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVED LINE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 34927 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 203.61 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 300.00 FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF WEST
300.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 273.18 FEET TO POINT OF BEGINNING,

14



1025322025 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXCEPTING FROM SAID PREMISES THAT PART CONVEYED TO ZENITH
RADIO CORPORATION BY AN INSTRUMENT RECORDED JUNE 16, 1960 AS
DOCUMENT 17883825, BEING THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “FIRST MENTIONED EAST LINE™) OF THE
WEST 300.00 FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, WITH A
STRAIGHT LINE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "FIRST MENTIONED
STR2AGUT LINE™ DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
"FIRST“MENTIONED EAST LINE", WHICH IS 686.25 FEET SOUTH OF THE
NORTH Liiv OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, TO A POINT
ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4,
WHICH IS 685.15 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF AND
RUNNING THENCLZ EAST ALONG THE ABOVE "FIRST MENTIONED STRAIGHT
LINE", A DISTANCE OF 393,47 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST
LINE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “WEST LINE”) OF THE EAST 640.48
FEET OF SAID NORTHEAST-1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH
ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 2 DISTANCE OF 320.00 FEET; THENCE WEST
ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE (HiREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "SECOND
MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINE"), EOCATED 320.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE ABOVE DESCKIBED "FIRST MENTIONED STRAIGHT
LINE", A DISTANCE OF 393.47 FEET, MGRE OR LESS, TO THE INTERSECTION
OF SUCH "SECOND MENTIONED STRAIGHT LINE'" WITH THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED "FIRST MENTIONED EAST LINE!"-AND THENCE NORTH ALONG
SAID "FIRST MENTIONED EAST LINE", A DISTANCE OF 320.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINO1="

P.LN. 16-03-105-020-0000, 16-03-105-032-0000, 16-03-106-002-0000 ard
16-03-106-018-0000

Street Address: 1334 N. Kostner Avenue, Chicago, [llinois

15



1025322025 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.  Mortgagor agrees to reimburse Mortgagee for all of Mortgagee's out-of-pocket expenses
incurred in connection with the aforesaid loan extension, including, without limitation, title
company charges, recording fees and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

8. Except as specifically amended and modified hereby, all of the terms and conditions of
the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents shall stand and remain unchanged and in full force and
effect. This instrument shall be construed and governed by and in accordance with the laws of
the State of [llinois.

9. Mortgagee hereby acknowledges and confirms that its junior Mortgage and Asstgnment
of Rents/.dated August 30, 2002 and recorded against the Premises as Documents No.
0021050753 and 0021050754 are subject and subordinate in all respects to the Mortgage and
Assignment ol K<nits.

10 This Agreement shall be binding upon Mortgagor, its successors and assigns, and shall
inure to the benefit of tho Mortgagee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Morzagor and Mortgagee have executed this Fifth Modification
Agreement as of the day and year first-above written.

MORTGAGOR:

KOS TNER STREET L.L.C,,
an [lI'ngis limited hiability company

"

; \ /
By: LZ[/V ) ’%ﬁ_g\

Jordaf¥ Stein
Manager

By:
Lloyd Ste
Title: Manager

MORTGAGEE:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

Ji(ﬁeé M. Mann

Title: Sé&nior Vice President



1025322025 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Jordan Stein and Lloyd Stein, the Managers of Kostner Street L.L.C., an
Ilinois limited liability company, who are personaily known to me to be the same persons whose
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Managers, appeared before me this day
in person‘ane. severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as such
Managers of szid limited liability company as their own free and voluntary acts and as the free
and voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under inyv'nand and notarial seal this 2 2 day of \J(‘/L—Q(.? , 2010.

4 ﬂ_ﬂtﬂ,’tk’ j JQQ UJ?

Notary Public
ORI v sy
My Commission Expires: 3 Orif ‘“I(:\ ? / SI *‘
STATE OF ILLINOIS g
COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County.anc’State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that James M. Mann, a Senior Vice President of MB Finarcial Bank, N.A., a national
banking association, who is personally known to me to be the samc percon whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in person and ackpowledged that he
signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary scrand as the free
and voluntary act of said bank, for the uses and purposes therein set fortl‘q.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this ; ay of DL’-"JQ\? , 2010,

Ji-{ﬁcﬂm w@ U

Nota}y Public

' "OFFICIAI: SEALT

v Puaue 8TATE OF iLLINOIS
Commission ires 4 10!2'013

My Commission Expires:

4

§

[

4
‘i
¢

g

q



